

## KEVIN BARTON WASHINGTON COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

150 North First Avenue, Suite 300, MS 40, Hillsboro, Oregon 97124-3002 (503) 846-8671 / (503) 846-3407 (fax) www.WashingtonCountyDA.org

February 9, 2025

RE: Senate Concurrent Resolution 15 regarding Hector Hinojosa Robles

Please accept this written testimony in support of Senate Concurrent Resolution 15, recognizing and honoring Hector Hinojosa Robles for his valuable contributions to the people of the State of Oregon.

Hector Hinojosa Robles is an asset not only to Latino community members, but to all Oregonians. He has dedicated his life to service and civil rights and has a proven track record of accomplishments.

Mr. Hinojosa Robles is a founding member of the Virginia Garcia Memorial Health Center and the Washington County Cultural Center. He has been an active member of the League of United Latin American Citizens and the Building Bridges of Understanding initiative. He is a tireless community advocate who is willing to get involved, volunteer his time and expertise, and tackle difficult issues.

I have had the pleasure to know and work with Mr. Hinojosa Robles for many years on a variety of issues and projects. When my phone rings and I see the name "Hector" on the caller ID, I know that it is always a call I should take and relates to an issue that will make our community a better and more just place.

Mr. Hinojosa Robles's passion, commitment, and dedication is commendable and he is deserving of this special recognition.

Thank you,

KaBark

Kevin Barton District Attorney for Washington County